## CLEVELAND COUNTY COUNCIL

#### NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS

# HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

## COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1968

- Cleveland County Council (Footpath No. 1 Aisla Stockton-on-Tees) Public Path Diversion Order 1978 1 Aislaby.
- Cleveland County Council (Footpaths Nos. 2 and 3 Aislaby and Footpath No. 11 Egglescliffe, Stockton-on-Tees) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1978.
- Cleveland County Council (Footpaths in the Parish of Aislaby, Stockton-on-Tees) Public Path Creation Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 30th June 1978 the County Council of Cleveland confirmed the above-named Orders. The effect of the Orders as confirmed is as follows:

- 1. To divert Footpath No. 1 Aislaby running from Aislaby Road for a distance of 190 metres north-eastwards, to a line running along the northern boundary of Field No. 9965 for a distance of 140 metres to rejoin the existing route.
- 2. To extinguish:

(a) the length of Footpath No. 3 Aislaby running from Holme House Farm to its junction with Footpath No. 2 ;

No. 2; (b) the length of Footpath No. 11 Eggleschiffe run-ning from Aislaby Road to Nelly Burdon's Beck; (c) the length of Footpath No. 2 running from Nelly Burdon's Beck to a point on the river bank where the footpath turns south.

3. To create new Footpaths:

(a) from a point on Footpath No. 3 Aislaby approximately 120 metres south of Aislaby Road in a north/ north-easterly direction for a distance of approximately 380 metres to its junction with Footpath No. 1;

(b) from a point on Footpath No. 3 approximately 300 metres south of Aislaby Road in a south-westerly direction for approximately 80 metres to its junction with Footpath No. 2.

Copies of the Orders as confirmed and the maps contained in them have been deposited and may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of the County Secretary, Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough, and the Borough Secretary, Municipal Buildings, Church Road, Stockton.

The Orders become operative on 30th July 1978, but if a person aggrieved by the Orders desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that they are not within the powers of the Highways Act 1959, as amended, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, as amended, or of any regula-tion made thereunder has not here complied with in tion made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Orders he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 30th June 1978 make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 30th June 1978.

A. J. Hodgkinson, County Secretary. Municipal Buildings, Middlesbrough. (738)

## DACORUM DISTRICT COUNCIL

## PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Dacorum District Council (Footpath 23, Little Hay) Public Path Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 23rd June 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Dacorum District Council, Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead in the County of Hertford. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-

tions, will be to divert the public right of way running from a point 220 metres approximately from the junction of Hempstead Road and the road leading to the Clubhouse at Little Hay to the western side of the road leading to the Clubhouse a distance of 330 metres approximately after which it runs in a north-westerly and northern direction for a distance approximately of 160 metres and in a northeasterly direction for a distance of approximately 325 metres

thereafter it resumes a northerly and north-western direction for a distance of 435 metres approximately until it meets the boundaries of the golf course.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at Dacorum Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts. between 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Mondays to Thurs-days inclusive and 8.45 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. on Fridays. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the District Secretary Dacorum

may be sent in writing to the District Secretary, Dacorum District Council at the address below before 7th August 1978 and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or

if any so made are withdrawn, the Dacorum District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 23rd June 1978. Keith Hunt, District Secretary.

Civic Centre, Marlowes,

Hemel Hempstead, Herts. (741)

## DACORUM DISTRICT COUNCIL

## PUBLIC PATH EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Dacorum District Council (Bridleway 23—Little Hay) Public Path Extinguishment Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 23rd June 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Dacorum District Council, Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead in the County of Hertford.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modific-ations, will be to extinguish the public right of way running from Hemel Hempstead Road, Bovingdon to Little Hay Farm.

The Dacorum District Council is satisfied that a suitable right of way has been provided.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at Dacorum District Council, Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead between 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays inclusive and 8.45 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. on Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the District Secretary, Dacorum District Council at the address below before 4th August 1978 and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if

any so made are withdrawn, the Dacorum District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

Dated 23rd June 1978.

Keith Hunt, District Secretary.

Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts., HP1 1HH. (742)

#### DACORUM DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

**HIGHWAYS ACT 1959** 

## The Dacorum District Council (Bridleway 23-Little Hay) Public Path Creation Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 23rd June 1978 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Dacorum District Council, Civic Centre, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead in the County of Hertford.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modific-ations, will be to create a public bridleway from Hempstead

Road to Bourne End Lane, Bovingdon. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected, free of charge, at Dacorum Civic Centre between 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays inclusive and 8.45 a.m. and 4.45 p.m. on Fridays.